

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

NO. 25-5130

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

In re U.S. DOGE Service, *et al.*,

Petitioners.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

JONATHAN E. MAIER
NIKHEL S. SUS
LAUREN BINGHAM
JOHN B. HILL
DONALD K. SHERMAN
Citizens for Responsibility
and Ethics in Washington
P.O. Box 14596
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 408-5565

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Petition artificially injects conflict into this Court's decisions where none exists.	10
II. The Panel Decision resolved the only potential conflict with Supreme Court precedent.	13
III. The Petition implicates only settled legal questions.	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Off. of the President,</i> 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.,</i> 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	5, 15, 18
<i>In re Cheney,</i> 544 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11, 18
<i>Cotton v. Heyman,</i> 63 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	14
<i>CREW v. Off. of Admin.,</i> 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6, 7, 10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.,</i> 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4, 17
<i>Meyer v. Bush,</i> 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	10, 12
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross,</i> 598 U.S. 356 (2023)	15
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Council on Env't Quality,</i> 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Rushforth v. Council of Econ. Advisers,</i> 762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. 1985)	10, 12
<i>Sierra Club v. Andrus,</i> 581 F. 2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Soucie v. David,</i> 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir 1971)	6, 10, 11, 17
<i>Sweetland v. Walters,</i> 60 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	10, 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1).....	3, 10
Fed. R. App. P.	
40(b)(1).....	9
40(b)(2).....	9
40(c)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
26	5
56(d)	5

Other Authorities

<i>EPIC v. Off. of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 02-cv-00620, Doc. No. 11 (D.D.C. Dec. 26, 2002).....	17
